CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA

RESOLUTION 2022- 5

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of Rockport received a grant from the State of Indiana Community Crossing Matching Grant Program and said grant requires matching payments from the City that were not considered in the annual budget; and

WHEREAS, said grant is primarily for the purpose of paving roads in the City of Rockport, and

WHEREAS, because money needs to be set aside for the purpose of the above mentioned matching grant, it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in the annual budget; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council is desirous bauthorize the Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Rockport to make such appropriations; and

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing has been held in accordance with Indiana law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council for the City of Rockport, Indiana, as follows:

Section. 1. The Common Council hereby authorized the City's Clerk-Treasurer to made the following appropriations from the cash balances of the following named funds into the Local Roads And Bridges Matching Grant Fund (Fund 2410) for the purpose of utilizing such funds to match the grant received from the Indiana Community Crossings Matching Grant Program for the purposes of paying J. H. Rudolph & Co. Inc. to pave roads in the City of Rockport:

| MVH Fund (Fund 2201) | \$50,000.00 | |
|--------------------------------------|--------------|--|
| MVH Restricted Fund Fund (ンユロタ_) | \$175,800.00 | |
| LRS Fund (Fund 2202) | \$42,000.00 | |
| CEDIT Fund (Fund 2209) | \$171,049.05 | |

Section 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon passage and in

accordance with Indiana law.

All of which is resolved this 10^{th} day of November, 2022.

Connie L. Hargis

Ferman Yearby,

CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE

Därrell son

Darren wilso

Joseph Carpenter

Donald Winkler, Mayor

Attest: Cathy Kirkpatrick Clerk-Treasurer

CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA

RESOLUTION 2022-

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of Rockport received a grant from the State of Indiana Community Crossing Matching Grant Program and said grant requires matching payments from the City that were not considered in the annual budget; and

WHEREAS, said grant is primarily for the purpose of paving roads in the City of Rockport, and

WHEREAS, because money needs to be set aside for the purpose of the above mentioned matching grant, it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in the annual budget; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council is desirous t authorize the Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Rockport to make such appropriations; and

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing has been held in accordance with Indiana law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council for the City of Rockport, Indiana, as follows:

Section. 1. The Common Council hereby authorized the City's Clerk-Treasurer to made the following appropriations from the cash balances of the following named funds into the Local Roads And Bridges Matching Grant Fund (Fund 2410) for the purpose of utilizing such funds to match the grant received from the Indiana Community Crossings Matching Grant Program for the purposes of paying J. H. Rudolph & Co. Inc. to pave roads in the City of Rockport:

| MVH Fund (Fund 2201) | \$50,000.00 | |
|------------------------------------|--------------|--|
| MVH Restricted Fund Fund (2203) | \$175,800.00 | |
| LRS Fund (Fund 2202) | \$42,000.00 | |
| CEDIT Fund (Fund 2209) | \$171,049.05 | |

Section 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon passage and in

accordance with Indiana law.

All of which is resolved this 10^{th} day of November, 2022.

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA Connie L. Hargis Donna Lashley Ferman Yearby, III Darrell Wilson

Joseph Carpenter

Donald Winkler, Mayor

Attest: Cathy Kirkpatrick Clerk-Treasurer